BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2024-17

AUTHORIZATION FOR THE 2024-25 - CALIFORNIA STATE OF GOOD REPAIR PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments is an eligible project sponsor and may receive State Transit Assistance funding from the State of Good Repair Account (SGR) now or sometime in the future for transit projects; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1 Chapter 5, Statutes of 2017, known as the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017, named the Department of Transportation (Department) as the administrative agency for the SGR; and

WHEREAS, the Department has developed guidelines for the purpose of administering and distributing SGR funds to eligible project sponsors (local agencies); and

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments is designated as recipient of State Transit Assistance funding from the State of Good Repair account and has developed apportionment estimates and solicited eligible projects from eligible transit operators.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Fresno Council of Governments hereby adopts the 2024-25 apportionment and project list to transit operators, Fresno Area Express, Clovis Transit and Fresno County Rural Transit Agency.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno Council of Governments this the 30th day of May, 2024.

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Signed:
	Alma Beltran, Chair
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular meeting dated above.	
Signed:	
Robert Phipps, Interim Executive Director	